
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Planning Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 21st October, 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Ashfield District Council’s YouTube Channel 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

l.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCFr4nJ9HVt9NAg1MlRMb4kw


 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Sarah Madigan 

Vice-Chairman: Councillor Ciaran Brown 

 
Councillors:  
Chris Baron Samantha Deakin 
Arnie Hankin Rachel Madden 
Lauren Mitchell John Smallridge 
Helen-Ann Smith Daniel Williamson 
Jason Zadrozny  

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held at the 
time and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business set out 
below. 
 

 
Carol Cooper-Smith 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of a 
meeting of the Committee held on 9 September 2020.  
 
 

5 - 6 

4.   To receive and consider the attached planning applications.  
 
 

7 - 110 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held on Wednesday, 9th September, 2020 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Ciaran Brown in the Chair; 

 Councillors Chris Baron, Samantha Deakin, 
Arnie Hankin, Rachel Madden, Lauren Mitchell, 
John Smallridge, Helen-Ann Smith, 
Daniel Williamson and Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor Sarah Madigan. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Louise Ellis, Mike Joy, Christine Sarris 
and Robbie Steel. 

 
 
 
 

P.12 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
P.13 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 22 July 
2020, be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
P.14 Town and Country Planning Act 1990: 

Town Planning Applications Requiring Decisions 
 

 1. V/2020/0504, Ashfield District Council, Alterations, Extension and 
Improvements to Car Park and Overflow Car Park, Brierley Forest Park, 
Skegby Road, Huthwaite, Larwood 
 
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
officer’s recommendation. 
 
 
2. V/2020/0362, W. Westerman Ltd, 6 Dwellings and Access, Land 
adjacent Twickenham Road, Kirkby in Ashfield 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Following on from late negotiations, the Applicant had noted the concerns 
raised in relation to the loss of open space and had agreed to a contribution of 
£7,500 for environmental improvements. 
 
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
officer’s recommendation. 
 

 
P.15 Planning Appeal Decisions 

 
 Members were asked to note the recent planning appeal decisions as outlined 

in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the report be received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.47 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 6



s/planning/admin/procedures/iplanmanual
[...]
son  

Service Director – Place and Communities  

Tel: 01623 457365 

E-mail: t.hodgkinson@ashfield.gov.uk 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 21 October 2020 

S:\planning\Committe\CommiteeMeetings\2020\October 

 
 
 

 

Page App No Applicant Recommendation Proposal Location 

Hucknall South 

13-50 V/2019/0483 Bellway 
Homes(East 
Midlands) 

Approve The residential development of 217 no. 
dwellings and associated infrastructure 
and works, including the removal of two 
groups and three individual TPO trees 
included in the Ashfield District Council 
Tree Preservation Order, TPO 168 
 

(Phase 2) Land at 
Broomhill Farm 
Hucknall 

51-58 V/2020/0114
Amenity 
Block 

Bellway 
Homes(East 
Midlands) 

Approve Erection of a Temporary Construction 
Site Compound (for a period of 8 Years), 
Car Parking and Associated Works 
associated with Planning Permission 
V/2019/0483 

(Phase 2) Land at 
Broomhill Farm 
Hucknall 

Huthwaite and Brierley 

59-66 V/2020/0545 Mr J Price Approve Amenity Block 22a Back Lane, 
Huthwaite, Sutton 
in Ashfield 

Summit 

67-102 V/2019/0756 Mr T Broster Approve 54 Dwellings and Associated Highways, 
Drainage and Landscaping Infrastructure 

Land off Millers 
Way 
Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 

 

Underwood 

103-110 V/2020/0521 Mr D Fell Refuse Dwelling and Associated Access Land adj Rose 
Cottage 
82 Main Road 
Underwood 

 

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



��������	
������	������	�	�����	��������	���	��������	�����	�����	�������	������	����� ! "#$%	&'$()	*+',)$-).	.$-)+�/����0�/0����

12345624789

Page 13



 

 
App Registered  31/07/2019  Expiry Date 30/10/2019 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee by Cllr K.A. 
Morrison on the following grounds: 
 

 Invasion of privacy and overshadowing of neighboring properties; 

 Destruction of wildlife and preserved trees; 

 Antisocial behavior – specifically in relation to access and motorbikes; 

 Lack of amenities and infrastructure. Not enough schools, doctors and 
traffic concerns.  

 
The Site 
 
The application site is located on the southern edge of Hucknall. It extends to 
approximately 6.85 hectares and comprises agricultural land, with associated trees, 
hedgerows and vegetation. The site is allocated for housing under policy HG1 (Hb) 
of the Ashfield Local Plan Review (2002). 
 
The site is bounded to the north and north east by new residential development, with 
access proposed from Jackson Road and Victoria Way.  To the east, is a Local 

COMMITTEE DATE 21/10/2020 WARD Hucknall South 
  
APP REF V/2019/0483 
  
APPLICANT Bellway Homes (East Midlands)  

  
PROPOSAL The residential development of 217 no. dwellings and 

associated infrastructure and works, including the removal of 
two groups and three individual TPO trees included in the 
Ashfield District Council Tree Preservation Order, TPO 168. 
 

  
LOCATION (Phase 2) Land at Broomhill Farm, Hucknall, Nottingham, 

NG15 7QE 
 

WEB LINK 
 

https://www.google.co.uk/maps/place/Jackson+Rd,+Hucknall,+Notti
ngham/@53.0249307,-
1.1928678,18z/data=!4m5!3m4!1s0x4879c01a125fd043:0x189810
b333dcac24!8m2!3d53.024821!4d-1.1920041 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS A B C D E F K 

Page 14

https://www.google.co.uk/maps/place/Jackson+Rd,+Hucknall,+Nottingham/@53.0249307,-1.1928678,18z/data=!4m5!3m4!1s0x4879c01a125fd043:0x189810b333dcac24!8m2!3d53.024821!4d-1.1920041
https://www.google.co.uk/maps/place/Jackson+Rd,+Hucknall,+Nottingham/@53.0249307,-1.1928678,18z/data=!4m5!3m4!1s0x4879c01a125fd043:0x189810b333dcac24!8m2!3d53.024821!4d-1.1920041
https://www.google.co.uk/maps/place/Jackson+Rd,+Hucknall,+Nottingham/@53.0249307,-1.1928678,18z/data=!4m5!3m4!1s0x4879c01a125fd043:0x189810b333dcac24!8m2!3d53.024821!4d-1.1920041
https://www.google.co.uk/maps/place/Jackson+Rd,+Hucknall,+Nottingham/@53.0249307,-1.1928678,18z/data=!4m5!3m4!1s0x
[...]
ment is located in the Hucknall Primary Planning Area and would 
generate 43 additional primary school places.  There is currently insufficient capacity 
to accommodate the additional pupils generated.  As a result, the County Council 
would see a primary contribution of £801,596 (46 places x £17,426). 
 
Secondary 
 
The development is located in Hucknall Secondary Planning Area and would 
generate 33 additional places.  There is currently insufficient capacity to 
accommodate the additional pupils generated by this development.  As a result, the 
County Council would see a secondary contribution of £835,625 (35 places x 
£23,875). This would be used to extend Holgate Academy. 
 
Nottinghamshire Wildlife Trust 
 
Are pleased with the amendments and that their previous concerns, as set out in 
their original comments, have been taken onboard. They are however disappointed 
with the result of the Biodiversity Impact Assessment, which have confirmed the 
proposals would result in a net loss of -6.21 biodiversity units and a net gain of 0.72 
linear units. Concerns are also raised that the additional 11 residential units have led 
to the deficit increasing by 0.25 biodiversity units and that a net gain (on-site) cannot 
be achieved without revised numbers. Accordingly, they advise that paragraph 176 
of the NPPF should be taken into account.  
 
However, they do suggest that that a section 106 agreement should be entered into 
to secure necessary mitigation measures.  
 
Local Lead Flood Authority 
 
No objections, subject to a planning condition ensuring that the drainage scheme 
accords with the principles set out within the Flood Risk Assessment.  
 
Police Architectural Liaison Officer 
 
Do not foresee any immediate issues with the design however recognize that a 
major issue in that area, as evidenced in Phase 1, is the nuisance motorcycles. The 
use of chicanes on the public footpaths is recognised and it would be useful to liaise 
with the developers at an earl
[...]
climate – these are considered to carry medium weight. 
 
In environmental terms, the scheme has shown to result in a net loss in overall 
biodiversity on site, however this is offset by contributions towards habitat 
improvements and tree planting elsewhere. There would also be the loss of an 

Page 41



outlier badger set, TPO trees and hedgerows. However, mitigation and enhancement 
measures are proposed with substantial hedgerow re-planting, native species 
planting, bird and bat boxes. Overall, these impacts carry neutral weight. 
 
The layout, appearance and scale of the development is considered to be 
acceptable, with the proposals having been subject to an independent Design 
Review. The impact upon highways safety, local residents amenity, flooding and 
landscape have all been assessed and considered acceptable – subject to planning 
conditions in certain cases.  
 
Overall, the proposed development is considered to accord with both the 
development plan and the NPPF. Accordingly, approval is recommended, subject to 
the conditions outlined below and Section 106 requirements.  
 
Recommendation:  - Approve, subject to the conditions detailed below and a 

Section 106 Legal Agreement, which secures the 
following:  

 

 Primary Education Contribution - £801,596 (46 places x £17,426). 

 Secondary Education Contribution - £787,875 (33 x £23,875 per place). 

 Healthcare - £117,695.25. 

 Bus Stop Improvements - £29,000. 

 MOVA (signal) Upgrades - £33,000. 

 Public Open Space - £75,000. 

 Maintenance - £37, 758. 

 Biodiversity Offsetting - £35,000. 

 Monitoring Contribution - £2,500. 

 Travel Plan and Co-ordinator.  

 Highways Improvements (Roundabout works and pedestrian refuge upgrade). 

 Affordable Housing – 40 dwellings.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



 
 
CONDITIONS 
 

1. The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration of 3 

years from the date of this permission. 

2. This permission shall be read in accord
[...]
onstruction of 

the development, including operatives & visitors; 

 The routing of deliveries and construction vehicles to site and any 

temporary access points. 

 Details of protection measures for the adjacent Local Wildlife Site.  

 The segregation of construction vehicle and pedestrian movements 

on site and the adjacent public highway; 

Page 44



 Wheel wash facility to prevent the deposit of debris on the public 

highway, (periodic street sweeping & cleansing of the public highway 

will not be accepted as a proactive method to address this issue; 

 The erection and maintenance of security hoarding including 

decorative displays and facilities for public viewing, where 

appropriate;  

 A strategy for the minimisation of noise, vibration and dust; 

 Site contact detail in case of complaints; 
 

The approved details shall be adhered to throughout the construction period.  
 

8. Prior to the commencement of development, details of all the finished floor 
levels, surrounding ground levels and levels of existing dwellings shall be 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
dwellings shall thereafter be built in accordance with the agreed details.  
 

9. Notwithstanding the approved plans, prior to occupation of the first dwelling 
house full details of the public open space in the north corner of the site shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This 
shall include details of all hard and soft landscaping, any retained vegetation 
and boundary treatments. The approved details shall thereafter be 
implemented within an agreed timeframe.  
 

10. The dwellings shall not be occupied until full details of all hard and soft 

landscaping have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority. All planting, seeding or turfing indicated on the approved 

landscaping scheme shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding 

seasons following the occupation of the first dwelling. 

 
11. Notwithstanding the approved plans, the development shall not be occupied 

until the following information has been submitted to and agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority: 

 

 Details of the sites boundary treatments and individual plot boundaries. 

 Details of the footpaths boundary treatments and gating arrangements.   

 Details of all hard landscaping across the site.  
 

The approved details shall thereafter be implemented and within an agreed 
timeframe.  

 
12. Prior to the construction of any dwellings, details of the new and amended 

roads shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority (LPA) including longitudinal and cross sectional gradients, street 
lighting, parking & turning facilities, access widths, gradients, surfacing, 

Page 45



visibility splays, drainage & outfall proposals, construction specification, 
provision of and diversion of utilities services, materials and any proposed 
structural works. Drawings must indicate key dimensions. All details submitted 
to the LPA for approval shall comply with the County Council’s current 
Highway Design Guide and shall be implemented in accordance with these 
details to the satisfaction of the LPA. 
 

13.  Prior to the occupation of any dwellinghouse, details of a scheme to prevent 
parking on bends within the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority.  

 
14. No works shall take place above damp proof course until details of the 

following have been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority: 

 

 Pedestrian visibility splays shown on each side of the private drives. The 
areas of land within these splays shall be maintained free of all 
obstruction over 0.6 metres above the carriageway level at all times. 

 Details of bin stores for the private drives; including type, size and final 
location.  

 Details of measures to prohibit vehicles driving th
[...]
tails prior to 

completion of the development. The scheme to be submitted shall: 

 

 Demonstrate that the development will use SuDS throughout the site as a 

primary means of surface water management and that design is in 

accordance with CIRIA C753. 

 Limit the discharge rate generated by all rainfall events up to the 100 year 

plus 40% (for climate change) critical rain storm 5 l/s rates for the 

developable area. 

 Provision of surface water run-off attenuation storage in accordance with 

'Science Report SCO30219 Rainfall Management for Developments' and 

the approved FRA 

 Provide detailed design (plans, network details and calculations) in 

support of any surface water drainage scheme, including details on any 

attenuation system, and the outfall arrangements. Calculations should 

demonstrate the performance of the designed system for a range of return 

periods and storm durations inclusive of the 1 in 1 year, 1 in 2 year, 1 in 

30 year, 1 in 100 year and 1 in 100 year plus climate change return 

periods. 

 For all exceedance to be contained within the site boundary without 

flooding new properties in a 100year+40% storm. 

 Details of STW approval for connections to existing network and any 

adoption of site drainage infrastructure. 

 Evidence of how the on-site surface water drainage systems shall be 

maintained and managed after completion for the lifetime of the 

development. 

 
7. Prior to the commencement of development, details of foul water drainage 

shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

 

Page 93



8. Prior to the commencement of development, details of all the finished floor 

levels, surrounding ground levels and levels of existing dwellings shall be 

submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 

dwellings shall thereafter be built in accordance with the agreed details.  

 
9. Prior to the occupation of the first dwellinghouse, details shall be submitted 

showing the erection of an interpretation board/information plaque/way 

marker/ freestanding sculpture in the vicinity of the footpath and cycleway 

leading into the woodland. This shall contain relevant details about the Kirkby 

in Ashfield and Selston Railway Line non-designated heritage asset. The 

approved details shall thereafter be implemented and within an agreed time 

frame. 

 

10. Notwithstanding the approved plans, no above ground works shall take place 

until full details of the following have been submitted to and approved in 

writing by the Local Planning Authority: 

 

a) Details of the sites boundary treatments and individual plot boundaries;  

b) Details of hard landscaping across the site; 

c) Details of a chicane entrance to the woodland paths; 

d) A lighting strategy; 

e) Details of bin storage size, type and locations;  

f) A plan showing the provision of electric charging points for the dwellings; 

 

The approved details shall thereafter be implemented and within an agreed 

time frame. 

11. No part of the development shall commence until full details of the new roads 

and any required changes to the existing highway for speed attenuation 

purposes have been submitted to and approved in writing by the LPA. This 

shall include road/footway/cycleway longitudinal and cross sectional 

gradients/levels, parking provision, turning facilities, access widths, visibility 

splays (including pedestrian, junction and forward visibilities), street lighting, 

drainage and outfall proposals, construction specification, provision of and 

diversion of utilities services, TRO’s/road markings, signage/street name 

plates, and any proposed structural works. All details submitted to the LPA 

shall comply with the County Council’s current Highway Design & Parking 

Guides and shall be implemented as approved. Any visibility splays/sightlines 

shall be kept clear of any obstructions over 600 mm high for the life of the 

development.
[...]
elopment, and also seeks to 
protect the historic environment. 

Page 109



 
2. The proposal would result in significant detriment to the amenity of 

neighbouring residents in respect of massing and overshadowing 
impacts, by virtue of the siting, size and scale of the proposed 
development. The proposal would as such conflict with policies ST1 (a & 
b) and HG5 (a) of the Ashfield Local Plan Review 2002, as well as Part 12 
– Achieving Well Designed Places of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2019, which stipulates seeks to ensure that developments 
create places that are safe, inclusive and accessible and which promote 
health and well-being, with a high standard of amenity for existing and 
future users.  
 

3. The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the proposed parking can 
provide two off-street parking spaces and appropriate turning space to 
allow vehicles to enter and egress the site in a forward gear. In addition, 
the parking and turning areas are required to be constructed from a 
hardbound material, resulting in detriment to the health and quality of the 
required replacement tree. The proposal is considered to conflict with 
policies ST1 (b & c), HG5 (e) and EV8 of the Ashfield Local Plan Review 
2002. 
 

 

Page 110


	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of a meeting of the Committee held on 9 September 2020.
	4 To receive and consider the attached planning applications.
	Site Visit Sheet commitee
	October Index
	Final - Broomhill Farm - First Application (third version)
	V_2019_0483 amended 1.5.2020
	x Broomhill Phase 2 V_2019_0483 (third version)

	Final - Broomhill Farm - Second Application
	V_2020_0114
	xx checked MM Broomhill phase 2 - Compound V_2020_0114 

	Final - 22a Back Lane
	V_2020_0545
	xx checked MM 22a Back Lane - V.2020.545

	Final - Land off Millers Way
	V_2019_0756
	xx checked MM Millers way_V_2019_0756 

	Final - 82 Main Road Underwood
	V_2020_0521
	xx checked MM 82 Main Road Underwood - V

Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Virtual Meeting held on Wednesday, 21st October, 2020 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Sarah Madigan in the Chair; 

 Councillors Chris Baron, Ciaran Brown, 
Samantha Deakin, Arnie Hankin, Rachel Madden, 
Lauren Mitchell, John Smallridge, Helen-Ann Smith, 
Daniel Williamson and Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Louise Ellis, Mike Joy, Mick Morley, 
Robbie Steel, Christine Sarris and 
Sara Scott-Greene. 

 
 
 

P.16 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 Councillor Lauren Mitchell declared a Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other 
Interest in respect of Applications V/2019/0483 and V/2020/0114, Bellway 
Homes (East Midlands).  Her interest arose from the fact that she had 
previously been contacted by local residents, via email and visits to her 
surgery, in respect of these applications. 
 

 
P.17 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 9 
September 2020, be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
P.18 Town and Country Planning Act 1990: Town Planning Applications 

Requiring Decisions 
 

 Prior to consideration of the applications and in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4 (Order of Business), the Chairman advised that she would 
be considering Application V/2020/0545 first to enable the Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for Housing, Councillor Tom Hollis, to attend a prior 
engagement.  Committee Members concurred with this course of action. 
 
1.   V/2020/0545, Mr. J. Price, Amenity Block, 22a Back Lane, Huthwaite, 
Sutton in Ashfield 
 
Councillor Tom Hollis, who called-in the application, took the opportunity to 
address the Committee in respect of this matter and Members were offered 
the opportunity to clarify any points raised during the submissions as required. 
 
 
 



 

It was moved by Councillor Rachel Madden and seconded by Councillor 
Jason Zadrozny that the officers’ recommendation as contained within the 
report, be rejected and planning consent be refused. 
 
Reasons for rejecting officers’ recommendation: 
The proposed amenity block is considered to have a harmful impact on the 
character, quality, amenity and safety of the surrounding environment. This is 
due to the size and siting of the building in close proximity to the boundary with 
neighbouring properties and its resultant overdevelopment of the site. The 
application is therefore considered to be contrary to Policies ST1 (b) and HG7 
of the Ashfield Local Plan Review (2002). 
 
For the motion: 
Councillors Ciaran Brown, Samantha Deakin, Arnie Hankin, Rachel Madden, 
Lauren Mitchell, John Smallridge, Helen-Ann Smith, Daniel Williamson and 
Jason Zadrozny. 
 
Against the motion: 
None. 
 
Abstention: 
Councillor Chris Baron. 
 
 
2.   V/2019/0483, Bellway Homes (East Midlands), the residential 
development of 217 no. dwellings and associated infrastructure and 
works, including the removal of two groups and three individual TPO 
trees included in the Ashfield District Council Tree Preservation Order, 
TPO 168, (Phase 2) Land at Broomhill Farm, Hucknall 
 
(In accordance with the Council’s Constitution and the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, Councillor Lauren Mitchell had previously declared a Non 
Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interest in respect of this application. Her interest 
was such that she stayed in the meeting and took part in the discussion and 
voting thereon.) 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
 
An additional two representations had been received from local residents 
objecting to the planning application. These were raising the same issues as 
covered within the report including the loss of open space, impact on 
biodiversity and highways safety.  
 
It had also been brought to the Council’s attention that a letter had been 
received, from a local resident, requesting the application be deferred. 
However, officers considered that the application was very capable of being 
determined based on the information submitted and that a deferral was not 
necessary on the grounds raised.  
 
 



 

Finally, an updated house type information pack had also been received from 
the applicant, amending a plot number to accord with the latest layout revision. 
The change related to the house type at plot 137, where the roof had been 
hipped to reduce the impact on a neighbouring property.  
 
An objector, Edd de Coverly, an agent for the Applicant, Chris Dwan and 
Councillor Keir Morrison who called in the application, took the opportunity to 
address the Committee in respect of this matter and Members were offered 
the opportunity to clarify any points raised during the submissions as required. 
 
It was moved and seconded for the application to be deferred but on putting it 
to the vote, the motion duly fell. 
 
It was then moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
officer’s recommendation, subject to the inclusion of the following additional 
conditions and informatives: 
 
Conditions 
Condition 8 - Prior to the commencement of development, details of all the 
finished floor levels, surrounding ground levels and levels of existing dwellings 
shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The submitted details shall show the house and garage of plot 137 built no 
higher than 61.00 Above Ordnance Datum (AOD). The dwellings shall 
thereafter be built in accordance with the agreed details.  
 
Condition 11 - Notwithstanding the approved plans, the development shall not 
be occupied until the following information has been submitted to and agreed 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority: 
 

 Details of the sites boundary treatments and individual plot boundaries. 
Note: The boundary treatment for Plot 137 shall be a fence erected to the 
South of the phase 1 boundary hedge. 

 Details of the footpaths boundary treatments and gating arrangements.  

 Details of all hard landscaping across the site.  
 
The approved details shall thereafter be implemented and within an agreed 
timeframe.  
 
Condition 21 - Prior to the construction of any dwellings, details of a 
comprehensive plan to minimise Anti-Social Behaviour should be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. . This should include, 
but not be limited to, consideration of effective lighting on the entire length of 
the green-walk. Any measures identified within the plan shall thereafter be 
carried out and within an agreed timeframe.  
 
Informative 
The applicant is encouraged to work with the residents to form a resident 
liaison group. The group should provide opportunities for future and existing 
residents to voice any concerns about the wider development. Particularly, 
surrounding issues such as anti-social behaviour and any matters that may 
arise during the construction of phase 2.   
 
 



 

Section 106 
It is noted there was a typographic error in the recommendation section of the 
Broomhill Farm (V/2019/0483) agenda report. Namely, that the incorrect figure 
had been cited for Secondary Education. The correct figure was £835,625 (35 
places x £23,875), as detailed within the body of the report. For clarity, the 
required Section 106 list is as follows: 
 

 Primary Education Contribution - £801,596 (46 places x £17,426). 

 Secondary Education Contribution - £835,625 (35 places x £23,875) 

 Healthcare - £117,695.25. 

 Bus Stop Improvements - £29,000. 

 MOVA (signal) Upgrades - £33,000. 

 Public Open Space - £75,000. 

 Maintenance - £37, 758. 

 Biodiversity Offsetting - £35,000. 

 Monitoring Contribution - £2,500. 

 Travel Plan and Co-ordinator.  

 Highways Improvements (Roundabout works and pedestrian refuge 
upgrade). 

 Affordable Housing – 40 dwellings. 
 
At this point in the proceedings, the meeting was adjourned at 11.17am and 
reconvened at 11.27am. 
 
3.   V/2020/0114, Amenity Block Bellway Homes (East Midlands), Erection 
of a Temporary Construction Site Compound (for a period of 8 Years), 
Car Parking and Associated Works associated with Planning Permission 
V/2019/0483, (Phase 2) Land at Broomhill Farm, Hucknall 
 
(In accordance with the Council’s Constitution and the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, Councillor Lauren Mitchell had previously declared a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in respect of this application. Her interest was such that she 
stayed in the meeting and took part in the discussion and voting thereon.) 
 
An agent for the Applicant, Chris Dwan, took the opportunity to address the 
Committee in respect of this matter and Members were offered the opportunity 
to clarify any points raised during the submissions as required. 
 
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
officer’s recommendation. 
 
V/2019/0756, Mr. T. Broster, 54 Dwellings and Associated Highways, 
Drainage and Landscaping Infrastructure, Land off Millers Way, Kirkby in 
Ashfield, Nottingham 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
 
 
 
 



 

An additional two letters of objection had been received from the same 
household. They had raised concerns over the recommendation to approve an 
application, which resulted in a loss of open space. The letter also requested 
that the meeting be changed to a physical event, as they were unable to 
attend virtually. 
 
Officer’s Response  
In accordance with recent Covid-19 legislation, local authorities are not yet 
able to hold physical meetings and must continue to proceed via virtual 
means.  
 
An objector, Ashley Ward, took the opportunity to address the Committee in 
respect of this matter and Members were offered the opportunity to clarify any 
points raised during the submissions as required. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Jason Zadrozny and seconded by Councillor 
Rachel Madden that the officers’ recommendation as contained within the 
report, be rejected and planning consent be refused. 
 
Reasons for rejecting officers’ recommendation: 
1. The development would lead to the loss of an area of Formal Open Space, 

which is contrary to Policies RC3 and ST1 (a and b) of the Ashfield Local 
Plan Review (2002). It would also conflict with paragraph 97 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.    

 
2. The development would have a harmful impact on highways safety through 

the introduction of additional vehicles onto the highway network. This 
additional traffic would exacerbate existing congestion and highways safety 
issues along Millers Way particularly, at the junction of Millers Way/Lane 
End and around the train station entrance. In this respect, the proposal is 
considered to be contrary to Policies ST1 (c), HG7 (e) and paragraph 109 
of the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
3. The proposal would result in significant harm to biodiversity through the 

loss of habitats found on the site. It would also lead to an adverse impact 
on protected habitats located directly adjacent to the northern boundary of 
the site. The application is therefore considered to be contrary to Policy 
EV6 of the Ashfield Local Plan Review (2002) and Part 15 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
For the motion: 
Councillors Chris Baron, Ciaran Brown, Samantha Deakin, Arnie Hankin, 
Rachel Madden, Sarah Madigan, Lauren Mitchell, John Smallridge, Helen-Ann 
Smith, Daniel Williamson and Jason Zadrozny. 
 
Against the motion: 
None. 
 
Abstentions: 
None. 
 
 
 



 

V/2020/0521, Mr. D. Fell, Dwelling and Associated Access, Land adjacent 
Rose Cottage, 82 Main Road, Underwood 
 
The Applicant, Mr. Fell, took the opportunity to address the Committee in 
respect of this matter and Members were offered the opportunity to clarify any 
points raised during the submissions as required. 
 
It was moved and seconded that consent be refused as per officer’s 
recommendation. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.20 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


